

新聞資料 Media Information

NWS Holdings to expand its Ports Business in Xiamen

(26 November 2007, Hong Kong) NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or the "Group"; Hong Kong stock code: 0659) today announced that the Group has signed a strategic cooperation agreement for developing Haicang Port, Xiamen under the witness of Chairman Hu Jintao and French President Nicolas Sarkozy with Xiamen Municipal Government and CMA CGM S.A., whereby the parties will establish a strategic cooperation relationship in terminal construction and shipping operation as to expand the port business of Haicang Port, Xiamen.

The parties will conclude the project shortly. NWS Holdings will invest and develop deep water container terminals together with CMA CGM S.A. and Xiamen Haicang Investment General Co. in the area and target to commence operation in 2009.

Dr Henry Cheng, Chairman of NWS Holdings, said the signing of the strategic cooperation agreement is in line with the Group's major direction in investing in infrastructure projects, "Xiamen is a core city located at the economic zone on the west coast of the Straits, and leveraging on the fine reputations of the parties, we are confident to turn Xiamen port into an international transshipment hub, and to generate considerable contributions for the Group." Dr Cheng continued. NWS Holdings will continue to look for new projects with high growing potentials, as to grasp the abundant opportunities of the port market in Mainland China.

NWS Holdings now holds 50% interest of Xiamen New World Xiangyu Terminals Co., Ltd., which commenced operation in April 1997, and it has an annual handling capacity of one million TEUs. The signing of the agreement will strengthen the Group's presence in the port business in Xiamen.

-END-

This press release is also available at the Group's website (www.nwsh.com.hk).

NWS Holdings Limited

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Hong Kong stock code: 0659), the infrastructure and service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Hong Kong stock code: 0017), embraces a diversified range of businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China and Macau. Its **Infrastructure** portfolio includes Roads, Energy, Water and Ports projects. Its **Service & Rental** division comprises Facilities Rental (the management of *Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre* and *ATL Logistics Centre*), Contracting (*Hip Hing Construction* and *NWS Engineering*), Financial Services (*Taifook Securities* and *New World Insurance*) and Other Services (*New World First Bus, Citybus* and *New World First Ferry*).

For further information, please contact:

NWS Holdings Limited

Ms Maria Cheung

Senior Manager – Corporate Communication

Tel: (852) 2131 6251 Pager: (852) 7302 3499

E-mail:mariacheung@nwsh.com.hk

新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

香港中環皇后大道中 18 號新世界大廈 28 樓 28/F New World Tower, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nwsh.com.hk



■ Infrastructure 基建 ■ Service & Rental 服務及租務

Page 1 of 1